Q. Did PSC Staff provide testimony about the Company’s depreciation study? 5

A. Yes.  Staff witness Cunigan discussed the amortization of general plant and the use of the 6

proper version of the NARUC USOA.  Company witness Kennedy will respond to the 7

amortization of general plant, as well as other issues related to depreciation expense and 8

the depreciation study.  I’d like address the issues raised regarding NARUC USOA. 9

Q. Please explain the issues related to the NARUC USOA. 10

A. When MAWC’s depreciation study was completed, it followed the same version of the 11

USOA as the last depreciation study completed by MAWC.  The Company agrees with 12

Staff that the 1973 version, as amended in 1976, is the version that should be used in future 13

depreciation studies.  However, the NARUC accounts in the study prepared by Mr. 14

Kennedy for this case can be easily mapped to the 1973 NARUC accounts. 15

Q. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony? 16

A. Yes, it does. 17

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐1

Overall Revenue Requirement

WR‐2020‐0344

Rate Base

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

True Up Period

12/31/20

Discrete

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance

Utility Plant in Service 2,759,562,072 99,695,337 2,859,257,409 173,916,560 3,033,173,969 66,400,363 3,099,574,332

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (564,030,204) 1,476,929 (562,553,275) 182,393 (562,370,882) (14,315,939) (576,686,821)

Accumulated Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Utility Plant 2,195,531,868 101,172,266 2,296,704,134 174,098,953 2,470,803,087 52,084,424 2,522,887,511

Less:

Customer Advances 6,660,582 (2,702,878) 3,957,704 (214,252) 3,743,452 (8,250) 3,735,202

Contributions in Aid of Construction 275,024,145 2,864,253 277,888,398 (139,986) 277,748,412 1,178,765 278,927,177

Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred Income Taxes 442,883,653 10,787,452 453,671,105 29,709,762 483,380,867 7,680,747 491,061,614

Pension/OPEB Tracker 8,443,552 1,653,667 10,097,219 1,858,026 11,955,245 3,264,467 15,219,712

Subtotal Reductions 733,011,932 12,602,494 745,614,426 31,213,550 776,827,976 12,115,729 788,943,705

Add:

Cash Working Capital (1,359,600) (2,463,700) (3,823,300) (729,100) (4,246,200) (306,200) (4,552,400)

Materials and Supplies 5,705,263 365,305 6,070,568 219,469 6,290,037 6,290,037

Prepayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pension Asset 4,489,975 1,648,950 6,138,925 3,447,688 7,151,395 2,435,218 9,586,613

Regulatory Deferrals 11,559,863 1,348,512 12,908,375 703,235 13,611,610 13,611,610

Tank Painting Tracker 247,635 (82,545) 165,090 (82,546) 82,544 82,544

Subtotal Additions 20,643,136 816,522 21,459,658 3,558,746 22,889,386 2,129,018 25,018,404

Total Original Cost Rate Base 1,483,163,072 89,386,294 1,572,549,366 146,444,149 1,716,864,497 42,097,713 1,758,962,210

Cost of Capital

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

True Up Period

12/31/20

Discrete

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance

Class of Capital

Short Term Debt 30,067,983 (21,631,185) 8,436,798 (8,436,798) 0 0

Long Term Debt 697,951,910 109,014,925 806,966,835 420,693 807,387,528 807,387,528

Preferred Stock 233,417 711 234,128 (234,128) 0 0

Common Equity 778,764,694 45,344,159 824,108,853 111,466,890 935,575,743 935,575,743

Total 1,507,018,005 132,728,609 1,639,746,614 103,216,658 1,742,963,271 0 1,742,963,271

Cost of Capital

Short Term Debt 1.85% 0.26% 0.24% 0.24%

Long Term Debt 5.07% 4.86% 4.86% 4.86%

Preferred Stock 10.44% 10.41% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%

Weighted Cost of Capital

Short Term Debt 0.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Long Term Debt 2.35% 2.39% 2.25% 2.25%

Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity 5.43% 5.28% 5.64% 5.64%

Total After Tax Cost of Capital 7.82% 7.67% 7.89% 7.89%

Tax Gross up Factor 1.32606 1.32606 1.32595 1.32595

Pre‐Tax Cost of Capital 9.59% 9.39% 9.73% 9.73%

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐1

Overall Revenue Requirement

WR‐2020‐0344

Operating Expenses

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

True Up Period

12/31/20

Discrete

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance

Purchased Water 1,000,137 164,116 1,164,253 166,782 1,331,035 1,331,035

Fuel and Power 11,062,562 485,450 11,548,012 (486,944) 11,061,068 11,061,068

Chemicals 9,397,747 (295,107) 9,102,640 862,960 9,965,600 9,965,600

Waste Disposal 2,482,895 192,284 2,675,179 84,304 2,759,483 2,759,483

Labor 31,001,296 3,737,339 34,738,635 329,477 34,659,850 408,262 35,068,112

Pensions 2,767,661 (2,286,059) 481,602 (3,620,459) 374,528 (3,513,385) (3,138,857)

OPEB (2,359,906) (1,196,886) (3,556,792) 516,310 (2,780,217) (260,265) (3,040,482)

Group Insurance 6,147,663 586,398 6,734,061 (108,420) 6,495,726 129,915 6,625,641

401K 784,204 148,443 932,647 (3,953) 917,456 11,238 928,694

DCP 813,565 165,075 978,640 25,431 991,848 12,223 1,004,071

ESPP 170,435 11,222 181,657 13,024 192,664 2,017 194,681

VEBA 144,300 (631) 143,669 673 144,342 144,342

Other Benefits 761,178 (214,708) 546,470 (22,847) 523,623 523,623

Support Services 32,578,064 3,799,731 36,377,795 1,591,036 37,085,354 883,477 37,968,831

Contracted services 3,966,723 223,395 4,190,118 171,729 4,361,847 4,361,847

Building Maintenance and Services 1,066,078 1,950 1,068,028 211,928 1,279,956 1,279,956

Telecommunication expenses 1,197,099 (7,111) 1,189,988 186,102 1,376,090 1,376,090

Postage, printing and stationary 29,459 2,384 31,843 2,446 34,289 34,289

Office supplies and services 1,279,611 45 1,279,656 187,452 1,467,108 1,467,108

Employee related expense travel & entertainment 419,932 360,932 780,864 (48,397) 732,467 732,467

Rents 335,990 157,281 493,271 (1,392) 491,879 491,879

Transportation 1,410,299 776,590 2,186,889 (245,313) 1,941,576 1,941,576

Miscellaneous 3,199,602 (42,058) 3,157,544 (1,524,719) 1,632,825 1,632,825

Uncollectible accounts expense 1,844,114 1,237,469 3,081,583 (48,977) 3,032,606 3,032,606

Customer Accounting 3,795,546 (2,408,270) 1,387,276 95,344 1,482,620 1,482,620

Regulatory Expense 416,440 166,552 582,992 (141,519) 441,473 441,473

Insurance Other than Group 4,974,749 974,415 5,949,164 855,418 6,641,594 162,988 6,804,582

Maintenance supplies and services 7,957,017 179,068 8,136,085 158,945 8,295,030 8,295,030

Total Operations and Maintenance 128,644,460 6,919,309 135,563,769 (793,579) 136,933,720 (2,163,530) 134,770,190

Depreciation 47,455,673 16,310,489 63,766,162 5,774,239 67,932,909 1,607,492 69,540,401

Amortization 1,403,365 1,240,917 2,644,282 1,614,833 4,259,115 4,259,115

Total Depreciation and Amortization 48,859,038 17,551,406 66,410,444 7,389,072 72,192,024 1,607,492 73,799,516

Property Taxes 25,619,522 2,962,634 28,582,156 1,724,156 30,306,312 30,306,312

Payroll Taxes 2,420,153 218,717 2,638,870 25,970 2,637,356 27,484 2,664,840

PSC Fees 2,486,069 (118,889) 2,367,180 0 2,367,180 2,367,180

Other General Taxes (125,430) 0 (125,430) 0 (125,430) (125,430)

Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 30,400,314 3,062,462 33,462,776 1,750,126 35,185,418 27,484 35,212,902

Total Expenses 207,903,812 27,533,177 235,436,989 8,345,619 244,311,162 (528,554) 243,782,608

Note:  Uncollectible expense also includes amounts captured in the tax gross up below for increased revenues:  $902,748 through 12/31/20 & $937,552 through 5/31/21.

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐1

Overall Revenue Requirement

WR‐2020‐0344

Utility Operating Income

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

True Up Period

12/31/20

Discrete

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance

Operating Revenues 324,614,681 (11,073,834) 313,540,847 (2,387,340) 311,153,507 311,153,507

Operating Expenses

Operating and Maintenance 128,644,460 6,919,308 135,563,768 1,369,952 136,933,720 (2,163,530) 134,770,190

Depreciation Expense 47,455,673 16,310,489 63,766,162 4,166,747 67,932,909 1,607,492 69,540,401

Amortization Expense 1,403,365 1,240,917 2,644,282 1,614,833 4,259,115 4,259,115

Taxes other Than Income Taxes

Property Taxes 25,619,522 2,962,634 28,582,156 1,724,156 30,306,312 30,306,312

Payroll Taxes 2,420,153 218,717 2,638,870 (1,514) 2,637,356 27,484 2,664,840

PSC Fees 2,486,069 (118,889) 2,367,180 0 2,367,180 2,367,180

Other General Taxes (125,430) 0 (125,430) 0 (125,430) (125,430)

Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes 116,710,869 (38,607,010) 78,103,859 (11,261,514) 66,842,345 528,554 67,370,899

Income Taxes

Current Federal Income Tax (10,474,506) 10,521,792 47,286 (47,286) 0 0 0

Current State Income Tax 67,259 (58,866) 8,393 (8,393) 0 0 0

Deferred Income Taxes 31,764,307 (27,486,494) 4,277,813 (2,937,351) 1,340,462 (99,806) 1,240,656

Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (103,620) 0 (103,620) 0 (103,620) (103,620)

Utility Operating Income 95,457,429 (21,583,442) 73,873,987 (8,268,484) 65,605,503 628,360 66,233,863

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

True Up Period

12/31/20

Discrete

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance

Original Cost Rate Base 1,483,163,072 89,386,294 1,572,549,366 144,315,131 1,716,864,497 42,097,713 1,758,962,210

Rate of Return 7.82% 7.67% 7.89% 7.89%

Required Operating Income 115,983,352 4,631,184 120,614,536 14,846,072 135,460,609 3,321,510 138,782,118

Operating Income at Present Rates 95,457,429 (21,583,442) 73,873,987 (8,268,484) 65,605,503 628,360 66,233,863

Operating Income Deficiency 20,525,923 26,214,626 46,740,549 23,114,556 69,855,106 2,693,150 72,548,256

Gross Revenue Tax Conversion Factor 1.3261 1.3261 1.3260 1.3260

Revenue Deficiency 27,218,606 34,762,167 61,980,773 30,643,605 92,624,378 3,570,982 96,195,360

Pro‐Forma Revenue at Present Rates 324,614,681 (11,073,834) 313,540,847 (2,387,340) 311,153,507 0 311,153,507

Total Revenue Requirement 351,833,287 23,688,333 375,521,620 28,256,265 403,777,885 3,570,982 407,348,867